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Settl.. up of T.V. Rei., Centre at Harlle, HIIII, Cblttoor District.

5500. SHRt S. PALAKON,DIlAYUDU:
Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to ltate :

(a) whether there is any proposal with the Government to start aT. V. relay station at Harsley Hills in Cb.ittoor district of Andbra
Pradesh:

(b) whether the survey has been con ..
ducted; and

(c) if so, the probable date of settinl up of the T.V. relay centre 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING' (SHRI V.N. GADGIL) :
(a) and (b). A scheme for replacement of the existina low power (100 w) TV Traosmitter at Tirupatti in Chittoor district by a High Power (10 KW) TV Transmitter bas been included in the VII Plan of Doordarshan. A suitable site for locating the proposed transmitter has not yet been identified.

(c) The normal lead, time for settin, up a Higb Power TV transmitter is 3-4 years.
Subject to actual year-wise availability of resources. it is expected tbat the proposed transmitter would be commissioned towards tbe end of the VII Plln period.

Veriflcatioa of membersblp of uoloo.
I. Bbakln· Deas Management Board

S501. PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PAR ASHAR : Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to refer to the reply liven to Unstarred Question No. 2061 on 5 AUlust,
198 S reaardinl I'CCOlnition of Bhakra Mazdur
Sangb and state :

(a> whether the preliminary particulars preparatory to the conduct of verification of memborship of unions operating in the Bhakra-Beas Maeaaemont Board bave .been coUccted aud examined;

(b) whether conduct of verification baa been undertaken and if 50, tbe fiDdiop tbereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons for t~e deJay and tbo likely date by which tbe verification would be conducted and DCCOIsary deeiaioD taken in tbis reaard ?

THE MINISTER. OF SrATB Of THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI P. A.
SANOMA): <a) to (c). The Chiof Labour Commissioner (Central) bas been asked to undertake verification of membership of unioos operating in tbe Bhakra Beas Mtmqe-
ment Board and complete the same ex-
peditiousJy.

Settiog up of Labour Commlssloa at Port Blair

5S32. SHRt MANORANJAN BHAKTA:
Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state :

(a) whether Gov~rnment are aware that a number of Central Government organisations are engaged ,in work in the UnioD Territory of Andaman and Nicobar Islands, particularly in construction work:

(b) if so, whether an office of the Labour Commissioner (Central) is proposed to be opened at Port Blair; and

(c) if not, the roasons therer or ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI P. A.
SANGMA) : (a) to (c). A component Officer of tbe Chief Labour Commissioner (Central)'s organisation is already based at Port Blair.

AllocatloD of fund. for medical
.sslstaace to beedl workers

5503. SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMA-
CHANDRAN : Will tbe Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state :

(a) tbe details of the provisioDs made funds allocated for the benefit of beedi workers suft"crin. from tuberculosis or other chronic diaC8CJes:

(b) if not, whether Government would consider extendinl some special medical aid to beedi workers: and

(c) jf so, the allocation of fund. for the welfare of the beedi worken duriog tbe 7th pian period ?

